01-Jan-23 Service Cost Net Interest Sub Total
included in

Profit or Loss

Benefit
paid

Assets
Transferred

Return on Plan
Assets (Excluding
amounts included

in Net Interest
Expenses)

Actuarial
changes arising

form changes
in demographic

assumptions

Actuarial
changes arising
from changes in

financial
assumptions

Experience
adjustments

Subtotal
included in

OCI

Contribution
by

Employers

31-Dec-23

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Defined Benefit Obligation (1,556,023) (99,646) (276,971) (376,617) 189,549 - - - (11,135) (7,767) (18,900) - (1,761,991)
Fair value of Plan Assets 3,470,188 - - - - - 617,694 - - (365,638) (365,638) - 3,722,244
Benefit Assets/ (Liability) 1,914,165 (99,646) (276,971) (376,617) 189,549 - 617,694 - (11,135) (373,405) (384,538) - 1,960,253

Gratuity Benefit Asset has been excess over the Gratuity Benefit Liability due to share investment which has share appreciation
annually.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31-December 2024 is shown below:

Sensitivity level Discount Rate Future Salary Increment Rate Employee Turnover

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Impact on Defined Benefit
Obliigation - 2024 (172,221) 200,338 201,507 (176,028) 24,702 (28,083)
Impact on Defined Benefit
Obliigation - 2023 (133,099) 154,391 156,794 (137,175) 34,358 (38,778)

Following payments are expected contributions to the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation on the future years.

2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Within the next 12 Months 252,460 392,671
Between 2 and 5 Years 394,595 194,442
Between 6 and 10 Years 1,160,324 1,075,811
Above 10 Years 7,613,309 7,030,403
Total 9,420,688 8,693,327

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 20 years.

Ceylinco General Insurance Limited
Annual Report 2024152 | 153

12.4. CHANGES IN THE DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AND FAIR VALUE OF PLANT ASSETS

Amount charges to Profit or Loss Remeasurement Gains/(Losses) in Other Comprehensive Income

01-Jan-24 Service Cost Net Interest Sub Total
included in

Profit or Loss

Benefit
paid

Assets
Transferred

Return on Plan
Assets (Excluding
amounts included

in Net Interest
Expenses)

Actuarial
changes arising

form changes
in demographic

assumptions

Actuarial
changes arising
from changes in

financial
assumptions

Experience
adjustments

Subtotal
included in

OCI

Contribution
by

Employers

31-Dec-24

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

[…]

01-Jan-23 Service Cost Net Interest Sub Total
included in

Profit or Loss

Benefit
paid

Assets
Transferred

Return on Plan
Assets (Excluding
amounts included

in Net Interest
Expenses)

Actuarial
changes arising

form changes
in demographic

assumptions

Actuarial
changes arising
from changes in

financial
assumptions

Experience
adjustments

Subtotal
included in

OCI

Contribution
by

Employers

31-Dec-23

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Defined Benefit Obligation (1,556,023) (99,646) (276,971) (376,617) 189,549 - - - (11,135) (7,767) (18,900) - (1,761,991)
Fair value of Plan Assets 3,470,188 - - - - - 617,694 - - (365,638) (365,638) - 3,722,244
Benefit Assets/ (Liability) 1,914,165 (99,646) (276,971) (376,617) 189,549 - 617,694 - (11,135) (373,405) (384,538) - 1,960,253

Gratuity Benefit Asset has been excess over the Gratuity Benefit Liability due to share investment which has share appreciation
annually.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31-December 2024 is shown below:

Sensitivity level Discount Rate Future Salary Increment Rate Employee Turnover

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Impact on Defined Benefit
Obliigation - 2024 (172,221) 200,338 201,507 (176,028) 24,702 (28,083)
Impact on Defined Benefit
Obliigation - 2023 (133,099) 154,391 156,794 (137,175) 34,358 (38,778)

Following payments are expected contributions to the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation on the future years.

2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Within the next 12 Months 252,460 392,671
Between 2 and 5 Years 394,595 194,442
Between 6 and 10 Years 1,160,324 1,075,811
Above 10 Years 7,613,309 7,030,403
Total 9,420,688 8,693,327

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 20 years.

Ceylinco General Insurance Limited
Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. EMPLOYEE PENSION BENEFIT ASSET

Amount Charges to Profit
or Loss

Remeasurement Gains/(Losses) in Other Comprehensive
Income

01-Jan-24 Service Cost Net Interest Sub Total
Included in
Profit/Loss

Benefit Paid Return on
Plan Assets

(excluding
amounts in
net interest

expenses)

Past Service
costs

recognised

Recognised
in Income
Statement

Note

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in